0 ALIKE

1-Needle,Unison-feed,Lockstitch Machine
(with Automatic Thread Trimmer)

—AHABREZY I Y (RYIYESE)

DNU-1541-7

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+70.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts,
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N=YYZXNITHBIZELT

L URRNR—TO#01, #02 %0 I, R=—YTO'EZ OB AT & v,

2 BEMOBTE, EREXRL. 01, 255 0K{EIE. £ (B A—PN) 2ELET,
. KEMo () iz, MHERBEHERLT VS FHATHD I b EKL 27,

4 15 AFR—TPD——-—e— B, BBRTHE e E®RLE T,

29350006
No.1312-00




CONTENTS
| X

L.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

....................................... 1
SHER - S 3epatR
2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ...................... 3
&l - KRR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ........................... .. ... 5
SEREIRI%
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...................... 7
XS - £ %
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...........ooooiii i 9
* Y%
6. HOOK SHAFT, & THRED TRIMMER COMPONENTS ................. ... ... 11
EHh - KTV BMR
7.AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS ........... ... i 13
BE/w J B
8 THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .................. oo 15
AT TR
9. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS .........oooiiina 16
%0 % D%
10. KNEE LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...........coooooo 17
% LITBIMR
11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 18
TAREEKEEBRK
12. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS .................. 19
AEMA X EW%E (X 7> ay) B
13. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS .. ........oovuiiee 20
DL¥&E (A7vav) Mg
14. AIR MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ...t 21
T 7 —-#ERR
15. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ..ot 23
FAhBI£R ;
16. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ............... o 25
U ZASR i L2515 3
17 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. .......oooiiiiiiii 26
RO THBRR
18. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ...........oouiiienn i 27
R SRR
NUMERICALINDEX OF PARTS ............. i 28

3|



1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

SHER - ARtk




_____________________________ DESCRIPTION __________b_v._ *_ 4 _______ Gty
1 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASH. AVLR(I3) 1
2 $$-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 a3y 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MYy D=12.5 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B b7 AN - B 1
5 $$-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=8 6
6 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE T-MV7VH1 (I
7 $$-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 W73y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 213-32101 WINDOW PLATE PACKING C Ip AT 9%y C 1
9 213-31905 WINDOW PLATE C IpfaC 1

10 $$-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fa* %y 11/64-40 L=8 7

11 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE 3-8 M A I

12 $5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v73y" 11/64-40 L=11 1

13 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG [$3 1

14 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1

15 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG My 2

6 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG S I

17 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG My 1

18 213-32309 SIDE COVER VIRVEN - 1

19 $5~4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fat %y 11/64-40 L=8 1

20 213-31608 BALANCE COVER Fvb vhn - 1

21 S5-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IWFFY" 15/64-28 L=9 1

22 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 17V 1

23 $-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 MRy 9/64-40 L=6 1

24 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {NvH{ vz 1

25 55-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 VI3 9/64-40 L=T.2 2

26 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. FISZEICR) 1

27 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {hTVHI414 (1)

28 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE MAMYI(R (n

29 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING AYAN XY h At % (1)

30 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2 vy D=3.8 H=5.5 (1

31 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 N5y 9/64-40 L=7.2 \

32 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE IMIN 3 TYHL FA-29N Y 1

33 $§-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 LIy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

34 214-10006 THROAT PLATE NI{H 1

35 $8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 V537 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

36 BII12-241-HAQ BED SLIDE ASH. AINTULR 73 1

37 B1112-241-H00 BED SLIDE AN Y14 (1)

38 Al111-007-000 SLIDE PLATE SPRING PINREC AR (1)

39 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 t52y° 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)

40 B1103-141-H00 SCALE BASE PLATE ¥ 3-¥ MAY

41 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRy 11/64-40 L=T7

42 214-01302 GASKET 77" 58I vxY

43 214-01401 0IL TANK COVER 77 7R74

44 214-01500 OIL TANK COVER PLATE 77 FRYITRAN -

45 $8-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FAC %y 11/64-40 L=12

46 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 153V

TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty

102-01200 RUBBER PLUG ER NS 6 i3 Sk
226-19100 CAP b 9 I7 Ry (1A DY)
HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP -7 MW7

§5-4110815-SP
S§S-6111140-SP
WT-0530002-KS
229-51552

SCREW 11/64-40 L=8
SCREW 11/64-40 L=11
TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3
GROUND WIRE ASM.

Fam 3y 11/64-40 L=8
t73y° 11/64-40 L=11
NY%¥ h % D=5.3
7-31-M (J3)

55 #01  CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). TV vIN b 1(¥a9)
56 §02  CHM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SWALL). TIE YIN R 3(730)
57 #01  CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) N 3I3F294Y-A(16)
58 #02  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL b gy Fa94y-A(16)
59 100-04109 GROUND MARK VA M NS
60 #03  213-48909 WIDOW PLATE D b {4 D
61 #03 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B IV Iy B
62 #03  214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F b 14F
63 #03  214-37306 WINDOW PLATE PACKING F YN {HER vXY
NOTE (#32) #01....FOR JAPAN A #H
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN HAZ®L<

#03....0PTIONAL PARTS

AT a v

et ] et et ot ot | bt ot gt et DO DD bt et et GO O = = DO



2.UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
T - RAERIR




REF. N0 NOTE_ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ______ __ __ SR SN S Qty
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT Yy 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL YIS FYIAAN 1
3 214-02102 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fybry 1
4 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYC VAN Yy 1
5 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 13y 0.03
6 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN AR 1
7 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.45
8 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NF TV ik 1

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NF - vy 1

I1 €Q-5050000-00 OTL WICK S 0.03

12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) Y7{A{(A) (36MM) 1

13 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 2

14 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 M2y M8 L=8 2

15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) YI7Y55(3.5) 1

16 S5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 X357 174-40 L=8 2

17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL IV I HARN 1

18 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 3y 0.15

19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. ZANATYNYIVHAA(F3) 1

20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A ZANEIYINY Y HAA (1)

21 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 A%y 174-40 L=8 ¥3)

22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER AANATYHA7H 1

23 $5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YALTRY" 11/64-40 L=7 2

24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIZ7 Wryh 1

25 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 b3y 1/4-40 L=11 2

26 226-04300 TIMING BELT I EZE L 1

27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK UASAVENS V7 ) 1

28 SK-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 MRy M6 L=6 2

29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Y9y y gyIN 7YYy 1

30 214-02250 FLYWHEEL ASM. NE 30 AV (I3) 1

31 21402201 FLYWHEEL Y SEVA 5 (n

32 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 (2)

33 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. SUE VISV L S W (D

34 M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 377 39h MYIE { B /3 (n

35 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 k59 4" 3 4.5X10X0.8 (2)

36 SS-6111210-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ¢332y 11/64-40 L=12 (@)

37 214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM. HY oyyrn(s3) 1

38 106-04809 SCREW NF VR AF-8- MARY 2

39 HX-0012300-04 CABLE CLIP -7 MYy 1

40 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 a3y 11/64-40 L=8 1

41 214-02409 LOWER SHAFT YR 1

42 214-05105 FEED DRIVING CAM v 3k A79hA 1

43 $5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 b3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

44 236-18200 FEED DRIVING BASE ARM MV VAL ST 1

45 #01  SB-3200006-0A BEARING Uy VY vy 1

16 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH Y I ATVERATAN T 992 2

47 214-05303 FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE VEEVAR VAT IYLS 1

48 SS§-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t73y 9/64-40 L=6 2

49 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT I avy APV Ay ) 1

50 $8-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YA539 11/64-40 L=T 1

51 214-02508 - LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL AT IRIAAN I

52 $5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 M3y 15/64-28 L=7 1

53 214-02607 LOWER SHAFT INNER METAL YRS IFHARN 1

54 55-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MRy 1/4-40 L=6 2

55 214-02607 LOWER SHAFT INNER METAL AT JHIAAN 1

56 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 %y 15/64-28 L=7 I

57 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B YAy 7272095 B(r3) 1

58 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B YAy JA5ANIT B (n

59 $5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 %Y 1/4-40 L=10 (2)

60 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 AUV 20X42 (1

61 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 IS5y 3/16-28 L=7 2

62 226-23201 SPROCKET WHEEL JAZ7 Wb ( 9.5) 1

63 $5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 t7%y° 1/4-40 L=11 2

64 #01  SB-3200006-0B BEARING amyt Yy vy 1

65 #01  SB-3200006-0C BEARING auy vy vy 1

NOTE (#E) #01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE R



3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS

SHEETREIRA LR




REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO. ____ DESCRIPTION _ ____ 1 LSRN T S Qty
1 B1420-563-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME IRV E VN2 o 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD WWF M EL AN Z S A 1
3 §S-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A%y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 228-14909 FELT VUM ESUNYES AN 1
5 213-38405 NEEDLE BAR nNF Y 1
3 B1411-053-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MNF -F X 1
7 B1412-051-000  FELT MF -2 % 7IRh 1
8 SS-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TALF2Y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
g 213-38504 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK ME Y by 1

10 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YWL53Y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
11 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 nY SY3355 160 1
12 B1467-563-000  UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YYRIIE 9 AN 1
13 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YWL52Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE b YA ATYH 1
15 SS-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 W53y 11/64-40 L=7.5 2
16 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NVE 939N 98 {7VF{(B) 1
17 SS-6091022-TP  SCREW &7 2
18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT MNF YITh 9Ty 1
19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM UV MVE VI NVA SV P 1

20 SM-8080802-TP  SCREW MRS 2

21 B1410-771-000  STUD NF - 3-M - I I

22 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK )i M 1

23 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.05

24 B1437-051-000 OlL WICK RETAINER I-p - & YT YF ayyHI 1

25 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL W E AV EVIS A A S 1

26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL NE Y3ITN 9 ITNAZR 1

27 228-14909 FELT VUM SN YA A 1

28 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. NF YTk yav7 97 (43) 1

29 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM NF 9IIN Y 297 957 (D

30 SS-6152440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 v53y° 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1)

31 213-47408 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT Y EVEVISVEEVY AL RS (1)

32 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VZAVINVIN (2)



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

- B3RV Bk

X LR




REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _PART NO DESCRIPTION ooy A Al _ Gy
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT IRy 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM VIRV VT 95 1
3 $5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL IIRYYY" IYLARY 1
5 213-78302 FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL ZANMRATVT IARN 1
[ 729-04155 WATR SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASK. V97 TATANT (IR T
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR YIY 7ZFANYY (0
8 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARY® 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 §5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MX3" 15/64-28 L=T 1

10 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG PAEY 1
T 228-14909 FELT L ERAETVEVEL Y Z
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK YIRIIYVY 1
13 213-47109 FELT YIRIIIVI TN 1
14 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FyyInt vh 60 2
15 B3016-141-H00 HINGE SCREW, B L{jnyh & vz B 2
16 SD-064070T-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 .35 W=7 ¥ V3 D=6.35 B=7 T
17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NYE 98 ¥ FUH{an 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13X 1 e5¥ ¥ %.5K14X1 1
19 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER $vnr73 1
20 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YTy 11/64-40 L= 5 1
7T BI414-555-000 SLIDE BLUCK AIF 9F ¥ JUFAI0 1
22 105-09701 FELT YIu-7 7N SEINTIAL 1
23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 97EYY 3-h -9y 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR YIRIVE 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YYRIIN F IV E - 23 1
75 BI468-053-000 WALKT GIRIVE - ATIN F 1
27 $5-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 L33 15/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE bR2 VAT AN C 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER 1494y 31 1
30 $8-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v33° 15/64-28 L=19 1
3T S5=T150740-5P SCREW 15/64-28 =7 57T 15764-28 L=T T
32 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 bA3Y" 15/64-28 L=T 1
33 213-57561 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. 93 Y IV FYIIIEAIF(I3) 1
34 SL-4040881-SC ~ SCREW M4 L=8 ¥4 39% Fa0 3370 M4 L=8 2
35 GPK-58005000 PLUG COVER 15P 7°57 i~ 15P 1
36 FA-U500B01-00 CABLE BAND JTEIR VR T
37 BI501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR 9Lk - 1
38 GBC-02621000 15-POLE PLUG, WHITE F4uy 7" 37 yo 15%37 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASK. A 98 %(23) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER AId ox % [§Y)
a7 SS-7TI0STU-TF SCREW 11764-40 L= 8.5 IAETFY 11764-40 L=8.5 M
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW LRt EVAVE YA 1
43 B1511-555-000 NUT AY1£3-¥I37 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING 9L FIVET N 3 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=4.9 4 v§y' D=8 H=4.9 1
16 ZT3-4TT571 THREAD RECEASE WOLDING PLATE TEIRXTT{A(TIT ) 1
17 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING PISIS R R0 B 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER L2 YLl T 1
49 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER AN 4428 -3 1
50 $8-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 €339 9/64-40 L=9 1
5T BIA70-241-100 WALKIRG FOOT TIRTITY T
52 B1471-241-H00 SCREW ES 1
53 SM-8050602 - TP SCREW K5 L=6 }A2Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
54 B1525-241-HAO PRESSER FOOT ASM. AFL7Y 93 1
55 B1525-241-H00 PRESSER FOOT 1317y 1)
56 T03-37905 TTNGER GUARD EIaF Y @8]
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. EURIS AU St 2 TOR)] 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL VRSV e V)]
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAM 197 ¥ 395 A 1)
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING 193 2y & AYANY I yIa i
i3} T07-15001 VERTICAL ADJUSTING CAK 9T 77397 F39E0hA 1
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN EVAW ALY S 6 7100 1
63 B1526-527-00G SPRING R¥L7Y A2 1
64 $S-6110630-TP SCREF 11/64-40 L=6 t73y° 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 193 39y FARINT i
[ 107-T5308 PIN DZZ2IEA T
67 SM-6051402-TP SCREW H5X0.8 L=14 uyhITHE b 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT YT T AV AVEVELY ) 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL ZAMAPYY PIARN 1
70 10714202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT YT I IPFT AVEVEL 1
7T ZT3-39601 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (&) TIXTTAR IR 15(AT 1
72 SH-1050801-SR SCREW M5 L=8 ¥53¥° M5X0.8 L=8 I
73 213-39700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) YTAIY kYN 12(B) 1
74 $S-7111120-TP SCREW /LTI 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK 39T YAV Y IN A 2
KL T07-16504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING EERE AR} T
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW L$ 7y 33X - 4 VEY 2
78 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ M4V 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK 123 VAT S 14 1
80 $S-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IMLIRY" 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
8T T07-137686 ECCERTRICROD (SET) FIXTTRERIY (XFN) T
82 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FA2Y 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B VyhIyvIe B 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINE B VVhYIvIB 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VYEYVYIBYY LY 2
36 S-8050602-TP SCREW WS L=6 X5 W5X0.8 =6 A
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) 99799 77(B) 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW YYT A R X VRY 1
89 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Eb 4MAY 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) YIA2Ya97 95" (B) 1
91 SE-6052007-TP SCREW W5 =20 BYRTTFE R HoX0.8L=20 1
92 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT A29Fantya{dz 1
93 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING AFLF - YHARR 1



5 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
£ Bk ’

23

35




REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PART NO._ __ __ _ __ __ DESCRIPTION __ ________| LS S Qty _ _
1 214-05402 FEED BASE VAL 1
2 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BAR SHAFT LALLM A4 1
3 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.14
4 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Ut AbAY 5 1
5 S¥-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 Ay 1
[ 213-64104 FEED ROCKER A9 (97 1
7 $§-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 LTy 11/64-40 L=14 2
8 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT ANRPYT S 1
9 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ZANATYT" 7 ABN 2

10 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
I1 B3025-141-H00-A  CONNECTING ARM AT IR AR 1
12 $S-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v53y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
13 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Iy PATAMIT(F3) 2
14 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 99y IATANG (1
15 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAz3* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
16 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD ME - 3-~ -0Ih I
17 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9  H=7 & vy D=9 N=7 1
18 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 uyhsish 9/32-28 1
19 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE AoyFareyaq 1
20 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER A0VFarLy 8174 2
21 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAES3Y. 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
22 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK L UANEVASS ViUl 2
23 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT LA EVASL Zhans 2
24 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M2y 15/64-28 L=8 2
25 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT 7IhdT 1
26 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IMT3Y 9/64-40 L=6 2
27 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN AIVF29LIAYIVE Y 1
28 $§8-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YALTRY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
29 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD A FEVASAIL AN 1
30 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 4 vy D=8 H=4 1
31 213-37605 SPRING A7VFITEIRL EINT N 1
32 213-38009 SPRING HOOK Lyn N 3h7 1
33 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 €337 11/64-40 L=16 2
34 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A VA& VASZY 1
35 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 uyhrTHE Ab 1
36 213-36805 FEED DIAL & IV ZERETEN 1
37 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L33y 3/16-28 L=18 1
33 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW L VRS EVASE SN 1
39 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0yyy 1
40 110-52701 PIN 279 favky b v 1
41 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING F7VFITEIC VAT R 1
42 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. ANMETVIVI(13) 1
43 213-36607 FEED LINK IANEIYYV Y (1)
44 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN AR 3-M -YVI Y (1)
45 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y (0.04)
15 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 FX%5° W5X0.8 L=6 @)
47 213-36706 FEED ROD A Z{8A7YOYh A 1
48 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN ZINATYYYIE Y 1
49 228-14909 FELT 99y r%2917:hb 1
50 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 4 v3y D=10 H=8 1
51 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ YIAPUN - ) 1
52 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 ZFZMF D=12 W=10 73 1
53 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z3Zh95 D=12 W=10 (1
54 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A3y 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
55 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Ep AbAY 9 1
56 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ Y/A70n - 1
57 $$-6110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 t73y" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
58 213-78203 FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW ZANY JIYT 9F R VR 1
59 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 v39 4" % 6.5X13X0.8 1
60 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrFyh 15/64-28 1
61 714-10204 FEED DOG (4%2.5) T5IN (a%2.5) I
62 #01  214-10402 FEED DOG (2.6%2.2) A0 (2.6%2.2) 1
63 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 a3y 1/8-44 L=6 2

NOTE (#82)

#01... . 0PTIONAL PARTS

-10 —

ATV 3 U EH&SA



6. HOOK SHAFT, & THRED TRIMMER COMPONENTS
Zfh - RUIY B

- 11—




REF. NO_ _ _N(_)Tf, _____ PARTNO. _ _____._!: DESC RIPT I0 N R XA A Qty
1 214-03506 HOOK SHAFT b 1

2 €Q-2000000-00 01L WICK ayy 0.1

3 214-03803 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING,FRONT FAbAARTC 1Y i

4 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 MA37 15/64-28 L=8 1

5 B1155-141-H00 FELT k1927chh 1
B I14-07804 FELT SUPPORT ELISA A3 T
7 #01 214-04207 HOOK SHAFT GEAR C 1Ry N ARC 1

8§ $§-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%y 1/4-40 L=6 2

9 B1803-141-H00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE Ay THHAAN 1
10 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAZY 15/64-28 L=8 1
TT T13-16607 THREAD TRIMHER CAK FE3E2S I
12 SH-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 MAZY M6 L=8 1
13 SH-8060612-TP SCRER M6 L=6 A%y M6 L=6 1
14 D1830-241-EAQ HOOK ASH. bARAS 1
15 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN FAIE LY 1
1% DIB37-T41-EAD —FUBETN CASEASKE. FEV5-% 7% T
17 D2455-141-E00 RING oy 2
18 D2454-141-E00 BEARING A myINY 9y 2
19 RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18.5 Ch ANAY 18.5 1
20 D2415-241-E00-A HOVING KNIFE BASE HFVARY A 1
) DZ423-7A1-E00 —HOVING KNIFE TV AF T
22 $§-2090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 IMTRY 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
23 214-16300 CONNECTING LINK BAFVARY {VYIIYYY 1
24 $D-0500301-SP BINGE SCREW D=5  H=3 43y D=5 H=3 2
25 214-15906 ENIFE DRIVING SHAFT ATV 93 1
75 IT4-15708 KNTFE ) TN BT T € 7T 97 T
27 SH-6051202-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=12 nyar73E A M5X0.8 L=12 1
28 214-16102 SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ARV 9y INTAIN 1
29 $5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
30 214-16201 SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AZIN Y I9IMAAN 1
3T SSTBISTIG0-TP SCREW 15764-28 L=10.5 37y 15764-28 L=10.9 T
32 #01 214-04306 HOOK SHAFT GEAR D Y ) N ARD 1
33 €S-1001012-TH THRUST COLLAR FIRNIY 1
34 $5-8660512-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 Az 1/4-40 L=5 2
35 214-15807 - ENIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, REAR AZIN 9Y 7397 95 1
36 TH-6051202-TP —SCREW H5X0.8 L=12 IRI7 I Ak WoX0.8 L=12 T
37 214-16003 CONNECTING LINK ARIN 9T IV IIIVYY 1
38 $D-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW ViV 2 VA 2
39 B2714-761-000 SPRING RACK Ny 1
40 135-15606 SPRING {REY 35 3HA EV IV R 1
ar IT4-15500 TAN DRIVIRG BRACKET BRTRIEA 1
42 D2445-141-E00 SCREW A FIS AN S N S A 1
43 $5-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 My 11/64-40 L=3.2 1
44 214-15609 CAM DR1VING SHAFT b IVAN M 1
45 CS-080081A-SH THRUST HOLDER ASM. D=8 W=8 Z7ANyY D=8 W=8 73 1
15 CS-0800816-SH THRUST ROLDER I=8 W=8 I7X197 D=8 W=8 m
47 $5-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FAFY 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)
48 214-15401 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT EIV YT Y 1
49 D2431-141-E00 CAM FOLLOWER H#A7407 1
50 D2432-141-E00 CAM ROLLER HAu-3 1
18 D7434-T41-E00 HTNGE SCREW FEU-T F VF T
52 D2434-141-E00-4 CAM FOLLOWER SHAFT pa7R07-Y" 7 1
53 D2435-141-E00-A SPRING HAPN 99N 3 1
54 D2439-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR FIVANV AR vl 1
55 $S-6090670-TP SCREN 9/64-40 L=6 v33y° 9/64-40 L=6 2
3% NS-6660430-3P NUT 1/3-40 WHTFIF 174-40 T
57 214-15302 THREAD TRIMMER BASE 1IN & 4 1
58 $5-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v537 15/64-28 L=14 4
59 214-16409 STOPPER PLATE ASK. FAhan {4 1
60 $S$-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 eIy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
BT $S-6151920-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 55y 15/64-28 L=19 T
62 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyaryh 15/64-28 1
63 B1649-161-000 TENS1ON SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW CIN In 3 FA-193Y 1
64 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhyyN.11/64-40 1
65 214-15005 SOLENOID {MEPLAY 1
6 JT4-15104 SOLENOTD INSTALLING PLATE ZER YRS T
67 $§-7110710-SP SCREN 11/64-40 L=7 W3Ry 11/64-40 L=T 2
68 214-15203 SOLENO1D ARK LN 97 1
69 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 IMIEy 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
70 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTLNG STUD 2 & 4h an 1
7T P2473-245-E00 ~TAN ROLLER ARK FEmMT T T
72 214-16706 ADJUSTING SCREW BASE ARTIFIVEILY 44 1
73 $5-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
74 D2443-241-E00 ADJUSTING SCREW ARTIFAOLIRY 1
75 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 uyhryy 1/8-44 1
e 214-03704 FAIRAIL T
77 $5-6111620-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16.0 v5%y° 11/64-40 L=16 1
78 p2424-241-E00 COUNTER ENIFE 74 A% 1
79 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IMeI3y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
50 $S-1080620-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 353y 1/8-44 L=6 1
BT P2429-241-E00 UPPER THREAD CLANF SPRING YR E T
82 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ¢3% ¥ 3 4.5X8X0.5 1
83 $S-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IMLFEY 11/64-40 L= 4 1
84 B1834-512-000-A 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW 293~ F3-¥93Y° 1
85 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 ¥y 11/64-40 1
%6 I37-00703 RUBSER WINGE TIY T
87 #01 214-04009 HOOK SHAFT GEAR A XY IV ARA 1
88 #0l 214-04108 HOOK SHAFT GEAR B B I ANB 1

NOTE (#32)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

-12 —

BRE &



7. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS

BE 1\ 7 B%

1

- 13 -



REF.NO__MNOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. A S A Qy

— 14 —-

1 PA-3201502-00 JIG CYLINDER PAVA Vo 1
2 5M-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nyyryFEe hh 2
3 Wp-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 LI b % 3 XN M6 2
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVE -VUEIRY” 1
5 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 ayh73Jh M6 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE X xR0V IEA A 1
7 §§-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 k737 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK S VALV 1
9 8D-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 2 vxy D=8 H=4 1
; 10 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uyhrIIh 15/64-28 1
: 11 S§D-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 2 V37 D=8 H=3.5 2
12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ y7kr9vr(1) 1
13 5S-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 Yhe5%3* 3/16-28 L=7 1
14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION N =N by 1
15 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fn 2y 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 135-15606 SPRING 1M¥Y &3 3hA TV I % 1
17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION X YIRPIVN - Ny 1
18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER NIIUN - ZRIN 1
19 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Yhe7%y 11/64-40 L=18 1
20 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION Abb-b 1
21 PX-0151010-00  MUFFLER 77 1
22 213-48859 TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. BIFN IVIAIF(V9I3) 1
23 D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. BIFN IIIAIF (I3) (1)
24 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 750 - (D
25 HK-0346400-0B =~ PIN CONTACT L vavash (2)
26 HK-0346101-40  HOUSING 14P NI VYT 14P (D
27 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FIyIn vy 60 (n
28 213-48800 SWITCH FITTING PLATE ZAyFIIII14 (D
29 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 INe74y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
30 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v7% b % 5X10.5X1 2
31 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING VAN NN L V] 1



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

FATBR
24-25-26
REF.NO_ _NOTE__ PART RO, DPESCRIPTION _ _______. vy Ao 4. Qty _
1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. IMayy(73) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. 1hrayy(yyay) (n
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ARRON 2T S (1
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING AMhIN % (1)
5 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. IMMIN R TVH 3 (1)
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1h3-3 F7h (1)
7. 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A {hamAee v(A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1M 3-747 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {Mayyyatic (2)
10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) 1d#3-y N} (1.2) (2)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER T F3-745 H{7V0 3 (2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 1M Fa9yyes (71) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A r {14 FI-IF - A (1)
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE & {1FMFayy i (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING & A4F AMFIYIN X (1)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT a4 1 {h#ay¥y b (1
17 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {PIAA{ R (1
18 $5-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 I/EY 9/64-40 L=7 (n
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 & vxy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhsFYL 11/64-40 (n
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & A1F ANFI-IK - TYH (1)
22 S5-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IALFRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
23 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN VAR M A 1
24 #01  213-48206 TENSLON RELEASE BAR AhalATE 1
25 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR Ahanr Ak - 1
26 230-06406 TENS10N RELEASE BAR AFIRAETE 1
NOTE (3k&) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS EIRE &

- 15—

&

e



9. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS
WD 5 O

T

9
7
|
8
6
REF.NO_ NOTE___ PART NO. _________] DESCRIPTION . ___. LR S aty _
1 214-41407 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE YVIAN B4R 1
2 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YheF%y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ARINAYY I 1
4 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 IWETFY 11/64-40 L=4.8 2
5 WP-0371016-SD_ WASHER 3.7X8X1 k3% b % 3.7X8X1 1
6 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE RS 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE BAR APIMAF Y 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING 7 v 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 64719 M4 1
10 NM-6040001-SN_ NUT M4X0.7 61737 M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB~  NUT M4 nyR777uiyh M4 1

emmmoo ewrmmmes

— 16—



10. KNEE LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
i LR

I 214-06053 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASM. S AL WACEY] 1
2 214-06004 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT Ty (1
3 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN ey Iy ey (1)
4 214-05808 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK ey TN Y 1
5 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 uyhs7E Ah M5X0.8 L=16 1
6 314-05907 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT SPRING TN 3 I
7 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 & vy D=4.5 H=4 1
8 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 bAZY 1
9 NM-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 ¥y M5X0.8 132 1

10 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM ST 1

11 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 uyA773% Ah M5X0.8 L=16 I

12 214-05600 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE v¥ 7 LYry(R 1

13 SD-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 & vy D=7.94 H=4.5 1

14 $D-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 4 vy D=7 H=4.5 1

15 213-43355 KNEE L1FTER LEVER ASM. ¥ 7y Fa(r3) 1

16 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 TYAs7FE kb M6 L=25 )

17 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. v¥ 7y v 7(r3) 1

18 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT 1S LaE (1

19 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING ¥ TEY 7 AYIN % (1)

20 $S-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IILTRY 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1

21 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. e TFEFY AN YT (13) 1

22 229-32404 BRACKET (ST SotAS Mk bt (1)

23 229-34707 SCREW ¥ TFATY IVIIAOT IARY” (2)

24 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. vy 7718(73) 1

25 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 uyhsF A M6 L=12 (1)

26 213-43108 KNEE PRESS LEVER eF 77U - [€))

27 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER [Sa 205 I (1)

28 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER ¥ 774AT A (1)

29 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE L 7744 (1)

30 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT L} TF{AYYT (D

—-17 -




11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TREIEERR

1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE AS. 1b3395 (43) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. 1bIxbIIIE A (5T ) Q)]
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. b33 25971 Y) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. {RY5RAY 2 (09T 9) (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER bR - (1)
[ 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE PISE AV REEVESEL] (9]
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING TN % (1)
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER a9y o-3 Iy (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING 3 K9(7 397) )

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION Uy (1)

1 B1148-555-000 SPRING 7Y FI-J YN R (€8]

12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch 4bAy (1)

13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eb 4b2Y 5 (1)

14 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0yyr (1)

15 $§-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IILIRY” 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)

16 $5-60%0520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 ¥5%y 9/64-40 L=5 [@Y)

17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE {bIxFaILI1 (1)

18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 v7%y 11/64-40 L=8 3

19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL FISE3 6 P2AR 1

20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 1=6 FA3Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2

21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 13957 1% 1

22 $5-6090620-TP SCREW (5250 1

23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. JEARTUH(F3) 1

24 213-55706 FITTING BASE JALRTYHRII A 4 )

25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & 44F AVFI-IE - TYH (1)

26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11764-40 57 F7% 11764-40 M

27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 &A1 ArFIIN R (0

28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {b¥3-3 ¥5 (2)

29 213-78708 THREAD TENS10N POST & {{F{bragsk Y (D

30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT ¥4 1 {bfa9y Fyb (1)

IT SH-6040800-SP SCREW 1523 b

32 225-38706 PACKING {bIERYIIE AN Y 1

—18 -



12. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS
HE#HA LIFEE 7Y ay) Bk

e

1
N

(]
N
N

17:-18

\ L 23
13 % 2
~\
| |
REF, N0 NOTE  PARTNO. _ _ _ _____ DESCRLPTILON_ _ _______. oy oA AL Qy
1 PA-4001501-00 AIR CYLINDER I7yIvA 1
2 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 nIAIIFE Ah 4
3 213-56506 CYL1NDER CONNECTING SCREW IR LYY 1
4 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 uyhRsFIh M8 132 1
5 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 ¥ viy' D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A I UR$ITS LN -A 1
v 213-56803 LEVER B 3* b UA$ITE LN B 1
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhryHE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT A N7 52 5 LAl WA A/ 1
10 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW IV 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) 1R A7{(3L) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) YIv& A54(9I0) 1
13 SK-3514000-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 IEIZY” D=5.1 L=40 2
14 $S-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ¥53y 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) 74¥-v-7(1) 1
16 HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) U{¥-v-7(2) 1
17 #01 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) N3I3F 2 Y-N(16) 1
18 #02  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL b o Favdy-A(16) 1
19 GAK-A14040D0 KNEE SW1TCH B ASM. AHI7H b MYFB(I3) 1
20 GAK-A14040B0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM. t# Z4YFB(73) (1)
21 MAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T002 MYF ¥y 97 (T002) (1)
22 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE AMIF IY &4 (T002) (2)
23 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ¥73y" 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
24 $S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 INkIZY 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

NOTE (#3d)

#01....FOR JAPAN
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN

~-19 -

H AL fR
HAZRKRL




13.DL. MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS
DLEE (A7vav) Bk

1 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ILIZY" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
2 PA-3202001-00 JIG CYL1NDER I yIvE 1
3 SM-6044002-TP SCREW nyyITHE Ab 2
4 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW IR -LYIIRY 1
5 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 uyhrFyL M8 1
6 214-38502 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK 9T Y Ay yvs 1
7 SD-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW LNLVANAR I S S 1
8 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 & v}y D=6 H=4.5 1
9 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL L1NK SPASER 19T Ayt VYA ¥ 1

10 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ¥53y° 11/64-40 L=16 2

I1 214-38700 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SUPPORT W Y agr YL 1

12 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 N30 11/64-40 L=8 2

13 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW I 1

14 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER Y77 1

15 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) Y4y-9-7(4) 1

16 214-42553 5RANGE SWITCH ASM. 5L yF(73) 1

17 214-42603 SWITCH COVER AL IFIN ~ (n

18 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE ALyFEN YIRS A (n

19 214-43551 5RANGE SW1TCH CIRCUIT ASM. 5Ly yF¥N VA(I3) (1

20 214-42900 KEY TOP A ¥-by7 A (0

21 214-43007 KEY TOP B x-by7° B (1

22 214-43106 KEY TOP C ¥-by7 C (n

23 214-43205 KEY TOP D ¥-by7 D (n

24 214-43809 KEY TOP F ¥-by7 F (n

25 HX-0035400-0N SPACER AN -4 (4)

26 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 wyH7FL M3X0.5 131 3

27 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 4 29% a3y M3 L=6 (4)

—-920 —



14.AIR MECHANISM COMPONENTS

—~921 —



NOTE (¥E7)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

— 29 —

REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PART NO. _ __ . ___ . DESCRIPTION _________| LS A T S Qty_ _
1 231-05554 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. I7-hv54(73) 1
2 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 74H V¥ 2b-4 (1)
3 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74979% FA (INE ) (n
4 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979% 5B (ThE" ) (n
5 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 5 (N
6 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER AT ay (N
7 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE FYYN YNIYE4A (D
8 GAK-A1704040 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YbIAR N7 (U3) (n
9 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 73 1/8 (1

10 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (0.18)
I1 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.3)
12 GAK-A1705040 CORD ASM. a-d (73) (1
13 HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP 5-7" 0 9y (n
14 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 AT 333 LAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1
15 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 AT 237" M3X0.5 L=25 (2)
16 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 FAT33Y" M6 L=10 &)
17 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 INESFY" D=4.8 L=25 4

18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND S PAMINL Y 3

19 #01 GAK-A2301BAO AIR APPARATUS B ASM. I7-YI¥B(73) 1

20 GAK-A2302BA0 SOLENOID B ASM. F Yy AT VB(F3) (1)
21 GAK-A2302B00 SOLENOID B F YV A VB 8}
22 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979% 7B (TAF ) (D
23 GAK-A1503000 ~ INSULATION TUBE Y YIVFa-7 (n
24 D6042-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE ko YV 4-3FN AR (n
25 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE ke v A-3F0 AR (3)
26 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VY7 A7AAN 12P 8))
27 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P Huy7 57 yu (1
28 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (3)
29 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) 74¥-3-7(1) (2)
30 "‘HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) 7{¥-v-7(2) (2)
31 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) 71¥-3-7(3) (2)
32 #01 GAK-A23030A0 FILTER REGULATOR ASM. T4M-V¥ ab-2(73) 1

33 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR TMA-V¥ ab-4 (n
34 GAK-A2304000 REGULATOR INSTALLING BASE bE aba-pY544 (n
35 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 7 (1)
36 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74979% A (INF") (1
37 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE Ff1-7 (1
38 #01 SK-3415001-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=50 I/Es3Y° D=4.1 L= 4

39 #01 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 ISRy D=4.8 L= 2



15. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

e B4R

— 93—




EE.N) O _NOTE  PARTNO. . __ . DESCRIPTION _ _________] LA S S S Qty _
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-AbvY297IRb(73)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A 7-MvY 297 A (N
3 213-45806 FELT B YAy MAEUNES NN ] (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT A7 hyYay7ehh (n
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASHM. TIVMFI(FI) 1
6 213-46309 FELT VRIS 22t (D
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT L. VARNVIVZ AN N
8 213-46408 FELT Hh%avazohb (N
9 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIYIN VR 60 (2)

10 SS-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t52y° 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

11 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE TIET1F 914 1

12 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YWb7%y" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.2

14 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE FveT vk yny 1

15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2

16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FVET v¥a917I}h 1

17 S$S-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 N3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 213-46002 FELT 7-A%a927ch}b 1

19 B1412-051-000  FELT AF -2 % 7IAb 1

20 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1Yy 0.1

21 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE WAYFI-T 0.16

22 214-07507 OIL TANK A ¥ a97 77 FAVIA 1

23 214-07606 "OIL TANK B I av7 77 F4VIB 1

24 214-07705 FELT . ¥ a97 77 FAVI T b 2

25 SS-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t72y" 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

26 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER N L E VAV NS A 1

27 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT 197 Y 39r AYhYAL T 1

28 §S-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 YAL7%Y" 3/16-28 L=T 1

29 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.25

—924 —



16. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
OV b A= - i3z T R

| 1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) AN - (3F )23 1
1 2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AT RMN -(3F) ()
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE NP I VAT (D
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) AN (k30 Y) \
5 §S-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 k7% 15/64-28 L=14 1
6 §S-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t73¥° 15/64-28 L=30 2
7 D8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A NTMIN - TF29 A 1
8 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 yhe732y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
9 S5-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 b7R%¥" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
10 107-55254 BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE) AT -C(JEY3Y ) I3 1
11 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) A WA -C(JEYAY) (D)
12 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVE7%Y" D=4.8 L=25 (2)
13 214-13000 OIL RESERVOIR 77797 1
14 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77 73% 1
15 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN A 1
16 B8111-220-000  WASHER TT IR % 1
17 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL 77 3% RVI-D 1
18 SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 yhazy” M3X0.5 L=14 4
19 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0.5 4
20 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING 77" 7RXMNART N vxy 8
21 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyhrryh M3X0.5 132 4
22 105-39906 SET NAIL MATE 6
23 MAV-02130000 EDGING oy vy 1

— 25 —




17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILTHEBR

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1MFY95(43) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER TRIFTV" A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ANV (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1RI%959 579yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST NEVEE I, (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 ¥51%5° M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1M 993 h 0 (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP IMaFE 9k 17 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1Ma595 (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 11354 9(9x) (1)

11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1M 99% 5 (1)

12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 A 23y M5 L=14 (2)

13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhrIvL M5 (2)

14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMFF 9 (74) (1)

15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {b3F (2)

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 )

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhsFYh M5 (2)

18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nYHsFYh M16X1.5 192 (1)

19 WP-1702600-S¢  WASHER 17X30X2.6 b3 1 % 17X30%X2.6 (2)

20 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM.

- 96 —

b5 AA7VH 97 93



18. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

P AT ESLES
1
| ,
| T
- | = = 9= oy
T Bl

—927 -

e ’ ______ |
" 8
| |
I L
| o E&—10 @—1 1
| !
Ll
RF.NO MO PwTRO, DESCRIPTION €A 4y
1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. 7Y IRUN 9 (93) 1
) 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE M SN (3 4) 1
3 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Ya-77 % AN F(¥3-) 1
4 D9117-141-E00  BOBBIN TR Kby 1
5 #01 D9118-555-B00  PLASTIC COVER b7 b - lAn - 1
§ WDF-RXZ700C0  NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 5 V9P A1 INO. Z(700CC) T
7 B9121-012-0A0  OILER ASM. 77 ¥ 93 1
8 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASH. 3N -k (J3) 1
9 MC-3720016-02  NEEDLE SY3355 £160-2 SY3355 £160-2 1
10 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION -7 79yay 4
T B8209-012-000  RUBBER CUSHION N7 $9IT & 1
NOTE (7k22) £01... EXCEPT JAPAN HA &K<




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS -]

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
LSS " Ko &E H _XNo 2% H_N % " _No

Al1111-007-000 2 38 | CM-3002000-01 2 58 GAK-29010000 22 22 SB-3200006-04
A3216-001-00A 18 9 | CM-3002000-01 19 18 GAK-29011000 22 5 SB-3200006-0B
CM-3002001-A1 2 56 GAK-29011000 22 35 SB-3200006-0C
BT-0500300-EA 24 21 CM-3002001-01 2 55 GAK-29016000 22 6 SD-0380551-SL
BT-0600401-EB 22 10 | €Q-2000000-00 12 2 GBC-02621000 8 38 SD-0450401-SP
BT-0600401-FB 22 11 0Q-2020000-00 4 5 GHP-03511000 22 9 SD-0470281-SP
BT-0600401-EB 22 28 €Q-2020000-00 4 18 GPK-58005000 8 35 SD-0500301-SP
BT-0600401-EB 22 37 €Q-2020000-00 6 23 SD-0600403-TP
B1103-141-H00 40 €Q-2020000-00 10 3 K-0346101-40 14 26 SD-0600403-TP 7
B1112-241-HA0 36 | CQ-2020000-00 10 45 HK-0346400-0B 14 25 SD-0600452-TP 8

4 45
4
4
2
17
15
12
12
20
20
B1112-241-H00 37 | €Q-2020000-00 24 13 HX-0012300-04 2 50 SD-0640701-SP 8 16
17
19
17
14
10
14
8
10
10

64
65
30
7
19
24
38

B1129-051-000 24 CQ-2020000-00 24 15 HX-0012300-0A 4 39 SD-0700451-TP 14
B1132-521-000 29 €Q-2020000-00 24 20 HX-0012300-00 22 13 SD-0720331-SP 5
B1148-555-000 11 0Q-2520000-00 24 29 HX-0029500-0A 19 16 SD-0790451-SP 13
B1155-141-H00 5 €Q-3030000-00 4 7 HX-0029500-0A 22 30 SD-0800352-SP 11
B1203-512-000 29 €Q-5050000-00 4 11 HX-0029500-0B 22 31 SD-0800402-TP 30
B1210-051-000 10 CS-080081A-SH 12 45 HX-0029500-0C 20 15 SD-0800402-TP 9
B1410-771-000 21 CS-0800816-SH 12 46 HX-0029500-00 19 15 SD-0800481-SP 45
B1411-053-000 6 CS-1001012-TH 12 33 HX-0029500-00 22 29 SD-0900701-TP 17
B1412-051-000 7 CS-1201010-SH 10 52 HX-0035400-0N 20 25 SD-1000801-SH 50
B1412-051-000 2 19 CS-1201011-SH 10 53 SK-3415001-SE 22 38
B1414-232-000 22 MAT-80230T00 19 22 SK-3482500-SC 22 17
B1414-555-000 17 D1680-141-EA0 14 23 MAT-80231T00 19 21 SK-3482500-SC 26 12
B1414-555-000 21 D1830-241-EA0 12 14 MAT-81126T00 14 24 SK-3482501-SE 22 39
B1418-761-000 44 DI837-141-EA0 1216 MAV-02130000 25 23 SK-~3514000-SC 19 13
B1420-563-000 1 D2112-555-B00 2 11 MC-3720016-00 6 11 SL-4030631-SC 20 27
B1437-051-000 24 D2415-241-E00-A 12 20 MC-3720016-02 27 9 SL-4030691-SC 22 14
B1462-053-000 47 D2423-241-E00 12 21 MDF-RX2700C0 27 6 SL-4040881-SC 8 34
B1465-053-000 23 D2423-~245-E00 12 71 M4007-110-04A 4 33 SM-1050801-SR 8 72
B1466-563-000 24 D2424-241-E00 1278 M4007-110-0AB 4 34 SM-3031401-SE 25 18
B1467-053-0A0 25 D2429-241-E00 12 81 M9638-110-000 22 26 SM-4032501-SB 22 15
B1467-563-000 12 D2431-141-E00 12 49 SM-4051405-SE 26 12
B1468-053-000 26 D2432-141-E00 12 50 NM-6030001-SC 20 26 SM-4061001-SB 22 16
B1470-241-H00 51 D2434-141-E00-A 12 52 NM-6030001-SC 25 21 SM-6040800-SP 18 31
B1471-241-H00 52 D2435-141-E00-A 12 53 NM-6040001-SN 16 9 SM-6044002-TP 20 3
B1501-241-H00 37 D2439-141-E00 12 54 NM-6040001-SN 16 10 SM-6051002-TP 19 8
B1502-246-000 44 D2443-241-E00 12 74 NM-6050001-SD 17 9 SM-6051202-TP 1227
93 D2444-141-E00 12 5] NM-6050001-SE 26 13 SM-6051202-TP 12 36
43 D2445-~141-E00 12 42 NM-6050001-SE 26 17 SM-6051402-TP 8 67
54 D2454-141-E00 12 18 NM-6060003-SC 14 5 SM-6051602-TP 17 5
B1625-241-H00 55 D2455-141-E00 1217 NM-6080001-SE 19 4 SM-6051602-TP 17 11
B1526-527-006 63 D3162-555-B00 15 21 NM-6080721-SE 20 5 SM-6052002-TP 8 91
B1529-890-00C-A 18 7 D3162-555-B00 18 25 NM-6160511-SE 26 18 SM-6061602-TP 14 2
B1604-012-000-A 10 2 D3168-555-H0B 18 27 NM-7040062-SB 16 11 SM-6061610-SC 26 6
B1649-161-000 12 63 D6028-555-B0A 22 27 NS-6080210-Sp 1275 SM-6061802-TP 10 35
B1803-141-H00 129 D6042-555-B00 22 24 NS-6110310-SP 15 20 SM-6062502-TP 17 16
B1834-512-000-A 12 84 D6043-555-B00 16 6 NS-6110310-Sp 18 26 SM-6082002-TP 19 2
B1906-051-000 4 6 D6043-555-B00 2225 NS-6110420-Sp 12 64 SM-8050502-TP 10 5
B2714-761-000 1239 D8232-241-E00 25 7 NS-6110530-SP 12 85 SM-8050602-TP 8 53
B3016-141-H00 8 15 D9117-141-E00 12 15 NS-6150310-SP 10 60 SM-8050602-TP 8 86
B3025-141-H00-A 10 11 D9117-141-E00 27 4 NS-6150310-SP 12 62 SM-8050602-TP 18 20
B3031-141-H00 1270 D9118-555-B00 27 b NS-6150430-SP 14 10 SM-8050612-TP 10 46

S 00O DD ™ DN 00 DN N DO DO RS

—

B1510-155-000
B1511-555-000
B1525-241-HAO

ool cle e sle o e No Yo o N o o No  WoNe'-RorNe )

B3120-125-000 15 11 NS-6660430-SP 12 56 SM-8052502-TP 17 8
B3125-012-000 15 6 EA-9500B00-00 8 14 NS-6680320-SP 10 18 SM-8060602-TP 4 28
B3126-012-000 15 8 EA-9500B00-00 14 27 SM-8060612-TP 12 13

B3128-520-000 15 4 | EA-9500B00-00 24 9 PA-3201502-00 14 1 SM-8060812-TP 12 12
B3129-526-000 15 10 EA-9500B01-00 6 32 PA-3202001-00 20 2 SM-8080802-TP 6 20
B3134-521-000 15 17 EA-9500B01-00 8 36 PA-4001501-00 19 1 SM-8080812-TP 4 14
B3137-527-0A0 15 5 | EA-9500B01-00 22 18 PJ-3010651-04 14 20 SM-9061203-SE 17 25
B3138-512-000 2 32 PJ-3040651-02 19 10 §5-1080620-SP 12 80
B3205-210-000 18 10 | GAK-A1401000 227 PJ-3040651-02 20 13 $58-2090620-SP 12 22
B3214-047-000 18 28 | GAK-A14040B0 19 20 PS-0600502-KP 15 23 §5-2090710-TP 2 25
B3309-704-0A0 26 20 | GAK-A14040D0 19 19 PX-0151010-00 14 21 85-2090710-TP 2 31
B3416-552-000 8 77 | GAK-A1503000 2223 PX-0151010-00 20 14 §5-2110920-TP 2 35
B3428-521-000 17 19 GAK-A17040A0 22 8 58-3090610-SP . 24 17
B8111-220-000 25 16 GAK-A17050A0 22 12 RC-0560711-KP 18 12 $§-3090710-TP 15 18
B8112-220-000 25 17 | GAK-A2301BAQ 22 19 RC-1850001-KP 12 19 S5-4080620-TP 10 63
B8202-205-000 25 14 GAK-A2302BA0 2220 RE-0500000-X0 8 78 SS-4110815-SP 2 5
B8206-012-000 27 10 GAK-A2302B00 22 21 RE-0500000-~K0 18 13 $8-4110815-Sp 2 10

B8209-012-000 27 11 GAK-A23030A0 22 32 RE-0500711-KP 10 4 §5-4110815-SP 2 19
B9113-012-000 27 3 GAK-A2303000 22 33 RE-0800000-X0 8 89 85-4110815-SP 2 51
B9121-012-0A0 27 7 GAK-A2304000 22 34 RE-0900000-K0 10 55 S§5-4110815-SP 4 40
B9121-012-000 25 15 | GAK-29007000 22 2 R0-0922702-00 10 39 SS-4110815-5P 20 12

GAK-29009000 22 3 R0-0922702-00 18 14 S§-4111215-SP 2 2
CM-3002000-B1 2 57 | GAK-29009000 22 36 §S-4111215-SP 2 45
CH-3002000-B1 19 17 GAK-29010000 22 4 SB-1200002-00 4 60 §5-4120615-SP 14 15

- 98 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 3l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

& "2 N gy H_ N & H N S H __NO
§5-5090610-SP 2 23 | §5-8150710-SP 8 32 107-55205 25 11 213-41607 8 65
$S-5110740-TP 25 9 { SS-8150710-TP 4 52 107-55254 25 10 213-41904 8 4
§5-6060210-SP 2 39 | SS-8150710-TP 4 56 107-74305 8 58 213-42605 17 3
S§-6090520-SP 18 16 | SS-8150822-TP 4 8 107-74354 8 57 213-43108 17 26
$5-6090620-TP 18 22 | SS-8150822-TP 4 13 107-74404 8§ 59 213-43157 17 24
$5-6090670-TP 4 48 | §5-8150822-TP 4 32 110-09909 10 38 213-43355 17 15
S5-6090670-TP 12 55 | SS-8150822-TP 10 24 110-45101 15 15 213-45707 24 2
$§-6090910-TP & 50 | SS-8150822-TP 12 4 110-52701 10" 40 213-45756 24 1
$§-6091022-TP 6 17 | SS-8150822-TP 12 10 110-72402 15 16 213-45806 24 3
: SS-6110480-SP 24 10 | SS-8151150-TP 4 43 110-72402 18 30 213-45905 24 4
$8-6110520-TP 10 57 | S§5-81561150-TP 6 3 111-00500 14 18 213-46002 24 18
: $S-6110630-TP 8§ 64 | SS-8151150-TP 10 10 119-56802 15 12 213-46101 24 26
58-6110810-TP 18 18 [ SS-8151150-TP . 12 29 135-14310 8 29 213-46200 2427
§§-6111010-SP 24 25 | SS-8151150-TP 12 31 135-15606 12 40 213-46309 24 6
§S-6111010-TP 12 73 | S8-8660512-TP 12 34 135-15606 14 16 213-46358 24 5
SS-6111140-SP 2 12 | S5-8660610-TP § 8 137-00703 12 86 213-46408 24 8

| SS-6111140-SP 2 52 | 8S-8660610-TP 10 15 145-12503 18 17 213-46507 24 7
| S§-6111210-SP 4 36 | SS5-8660610-TP 10 54 179-12106 2 28 213-47000 24 14
; S5-6111610-SP 10 33 } SS-8660610-TP 12 8 213-47109 8 13
i SS-6111610-SP 20 10 | SS-8660612-TP 4 54 210-48707 8§ 88 213-47208 24 16
: SS-6111620-SP 1z 77 | S8§-8660612-TP 8 3 213-31301 2 4 213-47406 6 31
S§-6121610-TP 10 12 | SS-8660810-TP 4 16 213-31608 2 20 213-48206 15 24
$S-6121860-SP 10 37 | SS-8660810-TP 4 21 213-31905 2 9 213-48503 14 6
55-61561040-SP 19 14 | SS-8660810-TP 8 82 213-32002 2 61 213-48602 14 4
$S-6151220-8P 19 23 | S5-8661030-SP 4 59 213-32101 2 8 213-48701 14 8
$§-6151440-SP 12 58 213-32309 2 18 213-48800 14 28
S§-6151440-SP 26 5 | TA-0550604-R0O 2 13 213-32507 4 12 213-48859 14 22
SS-6151780-SP 8 27 | TA-0750704-R0 2 15 213-32705 4 1 213-48909 2 60
$§-6151920-SP 8 30 | TA-0750704-R0 8 10 213-33000 4 2 213-49105 14 31
$8-6151920-SP 12 61 | TA-1050504-R0O 2 14 213-33109 4 17 213-51002 25 3
$§-6152440-SP 6 30 | TA-1050504-R0 2 17 213-36300 10 51 213-51101 25 2
S§-6153040-SP 256 6 | TA-1050504-R0 2 46 213-36508 4 20 213-51150 25 1
SS-6661110-SP - 4 25 | TA-1050504-R0O 2 47 213-36557 4 19 213-51200 25 4
$S-6661110-SP 4 63 | TA-1250406-R0O 2 .3 213-36607 10 43 213-53008 4 22
§S-7080510-TP 6 10 | TA-1250504-RO 2 16 213-36656 10 42 213-55706 18 24
S§-7080510-TP 1279 213-36706 10 47 213-55755 18 23
§§-7090510-SP 17 20 | WP-0320501-SC 25 19 213-36805 10 36 213-55805 2 22
§§-7090520-TP 2 33 | WP-0371016-SD 16 5 213-37209 10 34 213-55904 2 6
SS-7090610-SP . 10 26 | WP-0450000-SD 12 82 213-37308 10 29 213-56308 19 11
SS-7090910-SP 6 8 | WP-0450801-SD 4 35 213-37407 10 22 213-56407 19 12
$§-7090910-TP 10 28 | WP-0501016-SD 14 30 213-37506 10 19 213-56506 19 3
S§-7091410-SP 18 15 | WP-0501046-SC 8 18 213-37605 10 31 213-56605 19 6
$§-7110410-SP 12 83 | WP-0641601-SD 14 3 213-37704 10 20 213-56704 19 9
S§-7110510-SP 8 20 | WP-0650876-SD 10 59 213-37803 8 92 213-56803 19 7
S§§-7110510-SP 24 12 | WP-1702600-S0 26 19 213-37803 10 23 213-57561 8 33
SS-7110570-SP 16 4 | WS-0510002-KN 26 16 213-37902 10 27 213-57959 18 3
SS-7110710-SP 4 23 | WI-0530002-KS 2 53 213-38009 10 32 213-57967 18 1
SS-7110710-8P 12 67 213-38207 10 48 213-63106 16 3
SS-7110720-SP 2 4] 100-04109 2759 213-38306 10 25 213-64104 10 6
S§S-7110740-TP 4 50 101-20004 14 17 213-38405 6 5 213-78203 10 58
§S-7110830-SP 6 15 101-24204 15 13 213-38504 6 9 213-78302 § 5
SS-7110830-SP 38 80 102-01200 2 48 213-38603 6 16 213-78302 10 9
SS-7110840-SP - 14 29 | 102-05201 10 16 213-38702 6 14 213-78708 18 29
SS-7110840-SP 20 1 103-20109 15 3 213-38801 6 19 214-01302 2 42
SS-7110840-SP 25 8 103-21107 15 25 213-38900 6 18 214-01401 2 43
SS~7110910-SP 12 69 103-37905 8§ 656 213-39007 6 29 214-01500 2 44
$S-7110910-TP 6 13 105-02300 18 21 213-39056 6 28 214-01757 2 1
§§-7110910-TP 8 41 105-09701 8§ 22 213-39106 4 9 214-02102 4 3
$S-7110910-TP 10 21 105-39906 25 22 213-39206 6 26 214-02201 4 31
§§-7110910-TP 12 60 106-04809 4 38 213-39304 6 25 214-02250 4 30
8S-7110910-TP 15 22 | 106-18304 18 8 213-39502 4 15 214-02300 4 27
§§-7110910-TP 16 2 107-04807 18 19 213-39601 8 11 214-02409 4 41
SS-7111120-TP 8 14 107-13501 8 175 213-39700 8 13 214-02508 4 51
8S-7111410-SP 19 24 107-13766 § 8l 213-39809 8§ 179 214-02607 4 53
S§§-7111410-TP 10 7 | 107-13808 8§ 83 213-39908 8 12 214-02607 4 55
SS-7111810-SP 14 19 107-14202 8 170 213-40005 8 87 214-03506 121
S§-7120760-SP 4 61 107-14509 8§ 84 213-40302 8 90 214-03704 1276
§S-7120760-SP 14 13 107-14608 8 85 213-40401 8§ 1 214-03803 123
| $8-7120760-SP 24 28 | 107-15001 8 6l 213-40500 8§ 2 214-04009 12 87
SS-7160740-SP 8 31 107-15100 8 60 213-40708 24 11 214-04108 12 88
i $§-7150910~TP 2 21 107-15308 8 66 213-40807 8 19 214-04207 127
SS-7161210-SP 14 7 107-15704 8 62 213-40906 8 42 214-04306 12 32
$8-7621040-SP 217 107-16504 8 176 213-41003 8 40 214-05105 4 42
SS-8110320-SP 12 43 107-18203 8 69 213-41052 8 39 214-05204 6 2
SS-8110320-SP 12 47 107-41106 15 14 213-41151 8§ 46 214-05303 4 47
$5-8150719-SP & 9 ] 107-48101 25 20 213-41508 8 68 214-05402 10 1

- 929 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS E=E]

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
2% H _NO s H N il H _NO i H_No
214-05600 17 12 228-14909 6 4
214-05709 17 10 228-14909 6 27
214-05808 17 4 228-14909 8 11
214-05907 17 6 228-14909 10 49
214-06004 17 2 228-63203 17 18
214-06053 17 1 228-63252 17 17
214-06103 8§ 48 229-04106 8 7
214-06509 8 28 229-04106 10 14
214-06608 8 49 229-04155 8 6
214-07507 24 22 229-04155 10 13
214-07606 24 23 229-12109 10 41
214-07705 24 24 229-30309 26 14
214-07804 12 6 229-30358 26 1
214-08505 227 229-30408 26 10
214-08554 2 26 229-30507 26 9
214-10006 2 34 229-30705 26 7
214-10204 10 61 229-30804 2% 5
214-10402 10 62 229-30903 26 4
214-13000 25 13 229-31000 26 3
214-13158 27 1 229-31109 26 2
214-13257 27 8 229-31208 26 15
214-15005 12 65 229-31307 26 11
214-15104 12 66 229-31406 26 8
214-15203 12 68 229-32404 17 22
214-15302 12 57 229-32453 17 21
214-15401 12 48 229-33006 27 2
214-15500 12 41 229-34202 - 17 29
214-15609 12 44 229-34301 17 30
214-15708 12 26 229-34400 17 28
214-15807 1235 229-34509 17 27
214-15906 12 25 229-34707 17 23
214-16003 12 37 229-51552 2 54
214-16102 12 28 230-06406 15 26
214-16201 1230 231-05554 22 1
214-16300 12 23 236-18101 4 46
214-16409 12 59 236-18200 4 44
214-16607 12 11 236-18408 4 49
214-16706 1272 236-36202 18 5
214-37207 2 62
214-37306 2 63
214-38403 20 4
214-38502 20 6
214-38601 20 9
214-38700 20 11
214-40474 4 37
214-41050 15 2
214-41068 156 1
214-41209 16 7
214-41308 16 8
214-41407 16 1
214-42553 20 16
214-42603 20 17
214-42702 20 18
214-42900 20 20
214-43007 20 21
214-43106 20 22
214-43205 20 23
214-43551 20 19
214-43809 20 24
225-37658 18 2
225-38151 18 4
225-38409 18 6
225-38706 18 32
226-04300 4 26
226-04904 4 24
226-05406 4 4
226-09408 10 8
226-10505 10 56
226-11602 4 58
226-11651 4 57
226-17906 15 9
226-18201 15 7
226-19100 2 49
226-23201 4 62
226-56003 14 14
226-56102 14 12

-30 -




reTETTRTLTRY

TR

e e L L e e S S I 6 T A e e st

=T

nBLEECH

JUKTD CORPORATION

Copyright S)20 JUK CORR
AEONBREERETEE EFTsCE
EMELET.

Al righits remervesd hroagghou te woed.

JUK EEH

EMLvES, SHE
To moker of Tor Turhar
rfsemation,

pleass Contact

HoEA—T A P EMETADTCO R EET EEARVET,
& Thaa dasarpien covaned in this parts s is subject o cranga far ineparssment of the commaodity witou notice.

EI@A=RUA R, eTn REoaiUTERLELOTY,
0 This purts kst iz ediled in acmndance wih the poduct spacifeilize e ol July 2001,

2001, B. Penlei in e {E)




